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RECKITT BENCKISER PAKISTAN LIMITED 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
NOTICE is hereby given that the Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held at 11:00AM 
on Wednesday April 29, 2020 at the RB Factory, F-18 Site, Mauripur, Karachi, to transact the 
following business: 
 

1. To receive and consider the Audited Accounts of the Company for the year ended 
December 31, 2019 and the Reports of the Directors and Auditors thereon. 
 

2. To declare dividend at the rate of PKR 100 per share for the year ended December 31, 
2019 as recommended by the Directors. 
 

3. To elect six (06) directors of the Company for a period of three years in accordance with 
the provisions of the Companies Act 2017. The names of the retiring directors are Aslam 
Khaliq, Shahzeb Mahmood, Syed Kashan Hasan, Atif Hashmi, Akbar Ali Shah and Adil 
Saeed Khan. 
 

4. To appoint auditors and fix their remuneration. 

   
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 

 

                                                                                                                                               ZARA KHALID  
COMPANY SECRETARY 

20 March 2020 
Karachi 
 
 
NOTES: 
 

(1) The Directors of the Company have fixed, under S159(1) of the Companies Act 2017, the number 
of directors to be elected at six (06). All directors shall be eligible to offer themselves for re-
election. Any person who seeks to contest election for directorship of the Company shall file with 
the Company at its registered office, tenancy 04-05, third floor, corporate offices block, dolmen 
city, HC-3, Block 4, Scheme 5, Clifton, Karachi- 75600, Pakistan, (a) notice of intention to offer 
himself/herself as a director not later than fourteen days before the date of the meeting at which 
elections are to be held (b) Form 28 (Consent to Act as Director) prescribed under S159(3) of the 
Companies Act 2017 and S167(1) of the Companies Act 2017.  
 

(2) The Share Transfer Books of the Company will remain closed from 21th April 2020 to 29th April 
2020 both days inclusive. 
 

(3) A Member entitled to attend the Annual General Meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote instead of him/her. No person shall act as proxy (expect for a corporation) unless he/she 
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is entitled to be present and vote in his/her own right. The completed proxy form must be received 
at the Registered Office of the Company not less than 48 hours before the Meeting.  
 

(4) The company has made arrangements to ensure that all participants including shareholders can 
participate in the AGM proceeding virtually. For this, members are required to email their 
names, folio number and mobile number at zara.khalid@rb.com by or before 5PM on Friday 
24th April 2020. 
 

(5) Members are Requested to Notify any change in their addresses immediately to office of share 
Registrars of the Company FAMCO Associates (Pvt) Limited, 8-F, Next to Hotel Faran, Nursery, 
Block-6 P.E.C.H.S, Shahra-e-Faisal, Karachi. 

 

5

mailto:zara.khalid@rb.com
mailto:zara.khalid@rb.com


 

 
 

 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS’ TO THE SHAREHOLDERS 

 

The Directors of Reckitt Benckiser Pakistan Limited (RBPL) have the pleasure of 

presenting the Annual Report together with audited accounts of the Company for the 

year ended December 31, 2019. 

COMPANY’S PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 

RBPL in 2019 was involved in the manufacture, marketing and sale of its reduced 

product portfolio comprising of consumer healthcare, pharmaceutical and hygiene 

products. In line with our motto of doing “better business” we have continued to provide 

innovative solutions for healthier lives and happier homes.  

 

BUSINESS REVIEW 

Key Financial Highlights  

 *2019 *2018 

 Rupees in thousand 

Sales 10,491,764 14,725,526 

Gross Profit 4,931,315 8,253,788 

Profit from 
Operations 

1,113,412 3,062,620 

Profit before Tax 1,143,388 3,158,211 

Profit after Tax 774,605 2,173,440 

**EPS 158 444 
 

*2019 Financials are based on sales of revised portfolio comprising of healthcare, 

pharmaceutical and Hygiene product whereas 2018 comparative Financials also 

includes sales from portfolio comprising of Home and certain Hygiene products which 

were transferred to newly formed entity in 2019 under the Reconstruction Scheme. 

**EPS for 2019 and 2018 is based on the numbers of shares outstanding at year end. 

TRADING PERFORMANCE 

2018 was yet another challenging year due to tough economic, market conditions and 

strict fiscal measures implemented by Government. Sales was Rs. 10.49bn in which 

Strong performance was delivered by Durex, Dettol Multipurpose Cleaner, Dettol Hand 
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Wash and Dettol Antiseptic Liquid mainly due to a combination of innovation-led 

success, brand pricing and improved in-market execution.       

Gross Margin remained under pressure due to severe currency devaluation and 

commodity inflation. Investment behind brands was rationalized through synergies in 

media execution and cost negotiations.  

Profit before tax was Rs. 1.14bn adversely impacted by lower gross margin realization, 

increased operational cost due to inflation and finance cost incurred on funds 

utilization of newly formed Entity. 

INTERNAL CONTROLS 

RBPL has adequate internal financial controls which are recognized under 

International Financial Control Framework and RB Group policy. 

Unappropriated profit being carried forward 

The unappropriated profit as at December 31, 2019 was PKR 774.6m which is being 

carried forward for 2020. 

Dividend 

The Board of Directors has recommended a final cash dividend of Rs. 100 per share 

amounting to Rs 386.25m(2018: Rs.240 per share amounting to a total dividend of Rs. 

1,176m). There was no interim dividend declared within 2019 as the Company was 

under the process of demerging and distribution of reserves to the newly formed entity. 

Therefore, the total dividend for the year 2019 amounts to Rs. 100 per share 

amounting to Rs. 386.25m (2018: Rs. 390 per share amounting to a total dividend of 

Rs. 1,911m) per ordinary share of Rs.10 each, payable to those members whose 

name appears on the Register of the Company as at the closing period identified in 

the Notice of the Annual General Meeting of the Company.  

 

DIRECTORS FOR 2019 

Following served as the directors of the Company during the year  2019: 
 

• Aslam Khaliq (Chairman) 

• Fahad Ashraf (Chief Executive Officer) 

• Atif Hashmi  

• Akbar Ali Shah 

• Shahzeb Mehmood 

• Adil Saeed Khan 

• Humayun Farooq 
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Changes on Board of Directors 

Mr. Fahad Ashraf resigned from the BOD and Mr. Humayun Farooq was appointed as 

CEO & Director on October 18, 2019 in place of Mr. Fahad Ashraf. Subsequently, Mr. 

Humayun Farooq resigned on December 31, 2019 and was replaced by Mr. Syed 

Kashan Hasan on January 1, 2020.  

Current Directors 

• Aslam Khaliq (Chairman) 

• Syed Kashan Hasan (Chief Executive Officer) 

• Atif Hashmi 

• Akbar Ali Shah 

• Shahzeb Mehmood 

• Adil Saeed Khan  
 
PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING AND HOLDING COMPANY 

The pattern of shareholding has been annexed to this report on page number _57_. 

Company’s Holding Company is Reckitt Benckiser plc, which is incorporated in the 

United Kingdom.  

PRINCIPAL RISK AND UNCERTAINTIES 

We have well established risk management framework and effective internal control 

mechanism which helps us to identify and strategies to manage key risks impacting 

our Business. The key business risks include: 

(i) Regulatory pricing policies which are overly restrictive and not market-oriented 

are the most significant strategic risk being faced by the Company. 

 

(ii) Economic conditions including high inflation and low anticipated GDP growth  

continue to pose a threat. In addition, Pakistani Rupee’s steep devaluation 

against the US Dollar has presented unanticipated challenges to the business 

in terms of increase in costs for the business. In addition the devaluation has 

also had an adverse impact on our imports due to which State Bank of Pakistan 

put a hold on advance payment, hedging, etc which has presented challenges 

to the business. 

 

(iii) There is also increased burden on tax payer by way of increase in taxes and 

duties as well as introduction of new fiscal measures, levies, taxes and duties. 

This has continued to place pressure on profitability.  

DISCLOSURE REGARDING RECONSTRUCTION OF COMPANY 

Further to the disclosure in 2018 directors’ report, the Scheme of Arrangement was 

submitted for approval of shareholders in the extra ordinary general meeting of the 

shareholders held on 26 June 2019. Subsequent to shareholders approval, creditors’ 
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consent was also sought. The Hon’ble High Court of Sindh has also approved the 

Scheme of Arrangement vide order dated 25 September 2019. The Scheme of 

Arrangement came into operation on the date of submission of High Court order 

approving the Scheme to the Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan vide 

Company letter dated 1 October 2019. After seeking all due approvals and making all 

necessary reporting, the Company proceeded to issue new shares to shareholders.    

IMPACT OF COMPANY’S BUSINESS ON ENVIRONMENT 

The Company is committed to making a positive contribution in reducing impact on the 

environment by its business activities. In this regard Company has taken the following 

actions: 

• 30KW Grid tied solar system extension installed along with already in place 107 

KW solar (which makes 15% of total Load) to provide clean Solar Energy and 

to Reduce environmental footprint (Carbon and Energy). The system consists 

of high efficiency roof mounted installed poly-crystalline solar panels that 

adheres to all engineering & safety standards.   

• Energy Saving Initiatives have been in place like VFD’s on Utility area 

pumps/motors to improve overall efficiency and conserve energy, reduce base 

load, carbon footprint and day-to-day operational cost as well. Energy saving 

IE3 motors have been installed in utility area thereby providing premium 

efficiency for sustainable operation ultimately reducing base load as well. 

• RB Pakistan Mauripur Factory has won the Global Green Energy Award in the 

entire Health Wellness & Personal Hygiene Cluster. The competition was 

among 14 factories in the entire H&PH Cluster.  

In addition, the following actions are being taken for Disposal of waste:  

• 100% hazardous waste is handled and incinerated by EPA approved vendors 

as per defined procedure and guidelines. 

• We are committed to Zero waste to Landfill. 

• Effluent Treatment Plant is installed and fully complaint with local legal laws. 

• RB factory has all applicable EPA NOCs pertaining to factory operations. 

• Environmental monitoring and reporting as per SEPA requirements is fully in 

place. 

 

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH 

RB Pakistan Mauripur factory received an award for 2nd position by Employers 

Federation of Pakistan in Pharmaceutical sector for Bests Occupational Health & 

Safety practices at workplace which included Celebration of Safety week at factory for 

engagement of company staff, workers and contractors. Several Tech – Enabled 
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initiatives in Health & Safety like concept of Fire ball in critical risk areas, RFID based 

operation of Cargo / Goods lifts, Pedestrian walkway Alert system, etc. for safety 

culture improvements and continued the momentum of H&S outperformance at 

factory. RB Pakistan Mauripur factory is ISO 14001 Environment Management System 

& OHSAS 18001 certified as well.  

 

SOCIALLY POSITIVE ACTIVITIES – BUSINESS WITH A PURPOSE 

The Company has been executing various socially beneficial activities under the 

umbrella of Clean Green Pakistan (organizing various tree plantation and clean-up 

activities) as well as airing various public service messages to create awareness 

related to hygiene. 

In addition, locally, we undertake several branded marketing activities but with an 

attempt to incorporate socially responsible & beneficial messages. Below are some of 

the campaigns that have been undertaken: 

 

1. Dettol School Program – educating kids on good health & hygiene practices 

2. Dettol Antenatal Classes – educating new mothers on health & hygiene 

practices during pregnancy, ease labour and post-birth baby care 

3. Veet Academy – educating young girls on communication and personal 

grooming skills 

4. Dettol Hoga Saaf Pakistan – Dettol-led awareness campaign to educate 

Pakistanis on hygiene and cleanliness with both media (shows, public service 

messages) and on-ground activities (cleanathons and hand washing drives). 

 
MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENT AFFECTING FINANCIAL POSITION 
FROM END OF FINANCIAL TILL DATE OF REPORT  
 
The Company has issued notice of entitlement determination dates under the Scheme 
of Arrangement for the reconstruction of the RBPL and of Book Closure which states 
that in accordance with the Scheme the share certificates relating to the shares in 
RBPL (prior to the reduction of share capital of RBPL) will stand cancelled with effect 
from January 17, 2020 and the relevant share certificates of RBPL and newly formed 
Entity are available for delivery from January 31, 2020 against surrender of the existing 
share certificates to RBPL’s Share Registrar.  
 

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES 

As had been disclosed in the Directors Report appended to the audited financial 

statements of 2018, the Company had made an investment into of PKR 12,500,000 
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(by way of 1,250,000 ordinary shares of PKR 10 each) into SAAF SEHATMAND 

SERVICES (PRIVATE) LIMITED after duly seeking consent of the shareholders during 

the 2019 Annual General Meeting. Subsequent to the investment, the Company has 

started operations in Punjab. Since the last update, the Company has now been duly 

constituted and all agreements executed to enable the business to tap into 30,000 

rural households through 30 sehat apas (women entrepreneurs). It is foreseen that 

this investment will help improve RBPL sales and penetration, especially in rural areas.  

 

FUTURE PROSPECT OF PROFIT 

RB has been on a well-established journey with a focused, strategic evolution from a 

household cleaning company to a world leader in consumer health. As we look to the 

future, we are well positioned for long term, sustainable growth, from the excellent 

portfolio of brands within each of our more focused and agile Business Units. For 2020 

we expect to regain growth momentum through improved innovation pipeline, robust 

go-to-market plan and investment behind Brands. Moreover, the demerger provides a 

platform for future growth and outperformance in both companies. We remain 

committed to executing on this important project and will continue to evaluate 

opportunities to maximise shareholder value in the longer run.  

 

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD 

        

       Chief Executive                     Director  

 

March 20, 2020 

Karachi 
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KEY OPERATING AND FINANCIAL DATA

TRADING RESULTS 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019*

       <-------------------------------Rupees In Thousand ------------------------------------>

Sales and Services 11,120,008  12,500,520  13,891,116  14,725,526  10,491,764  

Gross Profit 5,658,066    6,757,193    7,746,675    8,253,788    4,931,315    

Profit before tax 2,193,674    2,551,386    3,385,990    3,158,211    1,143,388    

Taxes 658,038       622,414       922,653       984,771       368,783       

Net Earnings 1,535,636    1,928,972    2,463,337    2,173,440    774,605       

Dividends 1,396,632    2,205,208    2,401,227    1,911,181    386,253       

BALANCE SHEET

Share Capital 49,005         49,005         49,005         49,005         49,005         

Capital and Revenue Reserves 1,110,500    1,061,342    1,095,282    1,559,508    810,222       

Other Reserves 202,175       235,698       278,709       354,490       408,487       

Shareholders' Equity 1,361,680    1,346,045    1,422,996    1,963,003    1,267,714    

Net deferred liabilities 11,708         25,687         83,990         96,532         125,457       

1,373,388    1,371,732    1,506,986    2,059,535    1,393,171    

Represented by:

Fixed assets 1,120,386    1,194,196    1,592,828    1,751,573    1,839,889    

Long term Loans/deposits 7,046           16,501         12,253         12,383         16,867         

Net current assets 245,956       161,035       (98,095)        295,579       (463,585)      

1,373,388    1,371,732    1,506,986    2,059,535    1,393,171    

STATISTICS

Gross profit in percentage of sales (%) 50.88 54.06 55.77 56.05 47.00

Profit before tax in percentage of sales (%) 19.73 20.41 24.38 21.45 10.90

Inventory turnover (times) 5.17 4.83 4.52 3.74 3.18

Total assets turnover (times) 2.31 2.25 2.10 2.22 1.44

Fixed asset turnover (times) 9.93 10.47 8.72 8.41 5.94

Current ratio 1.07 1.04 0.98 1.06 0.92

Return on capital employed (%) 112.78 143.31 173.11 110.72 61.10

Net earnings per share (Rs.) 313.37 393.63 502.67 443.52 158.07

Dividend declared per share (Rs.) 285.00 450.00 490.00 390.00 100.00**
Break up value per share (Rs.) 277.87 274.68 290.38 400.58 258.69

* 2019 Financials are based on sales of revised portfolio comprising of healthcare, pharmaceutical and Hygiene product whereas 

prior year comparative Financials also includes sales from portfolio comprising of Home and certain Hygiene products which were 

transferred to newly formed entity in 2019 under the Reconstruction Scheme

** Subsequent to the year end, under the Scheme of Arrangement for the reconstruction of the Reckitt Benckiser Pakistan Limited 

the shares to the shareholders of the Company have been reduced by 1,037,935. Therefore the dividend declared per share is on 

the said reduced shares to the shareholders i.e 3,862,528.
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20.4 Figures in the note are based on latest actuarial valuation carried out as at 31 December, 2019.

21 LEASE LIABILITIES Note 2019 2018

(Rupees in '000)

Lease Liabilities as at 1 January 82,767                -                      

Less: Current portion of lease liabilities (40,992)               -                      

41,775                -                      

21.1 Amounts recognised in Special Purpose Profit and Loss

and Other Comprehensive Income 

21.1.1 2019 – Leases under IFRS 16 (Rupees in '000)

Interest on lease liabilities 12,452                

21.1.2 2018 – Operating leases under IAS 17

Lease expense 37,556                

21.2 Amounts recognised in statement of cash flows

Total cash outflow for leases - for the year ended 31 December 2019 43,749                

22 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES Note 2019 2018

(Rupees in '000)

Creditors

    - Related parties 22.1 820,609              126,019              

    - Others 972,157              1,209,286           

Bills payable 219,253              154,870              

Accrued liabilities 22.2 1,253,333           1,111,752           

Advances from customers 37,124                102,145              

Security deposits from customers 22.3 892,602              690,534              

Royalty payable to Reckitt. & Colman (Overseas) Limited U.K. a related party 1,200,289           587,129              

Sales tax payable 220,174              271,604              

Workers' Welfare Fund -                      77,144                

Central Research Fund 22.4 289                     4,485                  

Provisions 22.5 174,166              174,166              

Payable to pension fund 3,327                  11,953                

Due to shareholders in respect of reduction in share capital 1,809                  1,809                  

Reckitt Benckiser Pakistan Limited - Staff Provident Fund -                      17                        

Others 545                     1,100                  

5,795,677           4,524,013           

22.1 This includes payable to following related parties:

Reckitt Benckiser (Bahrain) Limited -                      519                     

Reckitt Benckiser (Rumea) Limited -                      61,874                

Reckitt Benckiser (India) Limited 2,369                  1,760                  

Reckitt Benckiser (Indonesia) Limited -                      6,303                  

Reckitt Benckiser (Arabia) Limited 16,609                11,302                

Reckitt Benckiser Arabia Hygiene Home 3,314                  

Reckitt Benckiser (SSL Thailand) Limited 9,174                  1,714                  

Reckitt Benckiser (Thailand 533) 4,850                  

Reckitt Benckiser (China) Limited 290                     21,446                

Reckitt Benckiser (Malaysia) Limited 20,121                5,427                  

Reckitt Benckiser (France) Limited 13,085                4,024                  

Reckitt Benckiser (India - Healthcare) Limited -                      1,176                  

Reckitt Benckiser (South Africa) Limited -                      317                     

Reckitt Benckiser (United Kindgom) Limited -                      278                     

Reckitt Benckiser (ENA) BV -                      9,879                  

RB Hygeine Home Pakistan Limited 22.1.1 724,108              -                      

Reckitt Benckiser (ENA) B.V., Netherlands 3,372                  -                      

Reckitt Benckiser Healthcare (UK) 23,317                -                      

820,609              409,522              
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22.1.1 This represents the net balance payable to RB Hygiene Home Pakistan Limited as at 31 December 2019 on account of transfer of

assets and liabilities as at 30 September 2019 and transactions for the period from 1 January 2019 to 30 September 2019 as a

result of Sanction of Scheme of Arrangement (refer note 2.1.4). The Company segregated the specific identified assets and

liabilities in addition to payable to RB Hygiene Home Pakistan Limited as at 30 September 2019. Payable to RB Hygiene Home

Pakistan Limited was determined based on revenue and expenses and other transactions for such period as all such transaction

during period of nine months and maintained in its own books and records. Accordingly, the same has been recorded as payable

to RB Hygiene Home Pakistan Limited.

22.2 Accrued liabilities 2019 2018

(Rupees in '000)

Salaries, wages and benefits 780,089              137,099              

Accrued expenses 473,244              974,653              

1,253,333           1,111,752           

22.3 Amount has been kept in separate bank account.

22.4 Central Research Fund 

Balance at beginning of the year 4,485                 3,882                 

Charge for the year 20.5.1 409                    4,604                 

4,894                 8,486                 

Less: Amount paid to drug regulatory authority of Pakistan (4,605)                (4,001)                

289                    4,485                 

22.4.1 The charge of 1% is booked for Central Research Fund based on the profits of the Pharmaceutical business which amounts to

Rs. 114.683 million (2018: Rs. 460.45 million).   

22.5 Provisions

Provision for sales tax on services and other tax exposures 24.5.2 &  24.5.3 95,007               95,007

Provision for Workers Welfare Fund 22.5.4 79,159               79,159

174,166              174,166              

22.5.1 Balance as at 1 January 22.5.5 174,166              234,166

Reversals made during the year -                     (60,000)              

Balance as at 31 December 174,166              174,166

22.5.2 These represent provisions held against potential tax exposures on certain transactions carried out by the Company. The Company

has not received demand as yet, however, as a matter of prudence, the Company is maintaining provisions in the accounts.

22.5.3 It includes a provision of Rs. 94.58 million created during the year 2017 as the Company received notice from Punjab Revenue

Authority advising the Company to deposit Punjab Sales tax respectively withheld on various services.

22.5.4 During 2016, the Company received notices from Sindh Revenue Board advising the Company to pay WWF for the tax year 2014

onwards under Sindh Workers Welfare Fund Act, 2014. Based on legal advice, the Company is holding provision against the

exposure.

22.5.5 Comapartive amopunt of Rs. 93.354 million has been reclassified from provision to taxation - net to allign current year presentation.

23 COMMITMENTS

Commitments for capital expenditure 30,504               58,346               

Letters of credit / guarantee 744,122              1,100,000           

24 SALES - NET

Manufactured goods

Gross sales 24.1 11,315,487         15,091,486         

Less:

   Commission 13,402               58,015               

   Sales tax 1,376,697           2,013,708           

1,390,099           2,071,723           

9,925,388           13,019,763         

Trading goods

Gross sales 634,738              1,994,879           

Less:

   Sales tax 68,362               289,116              

566,376              1,705,763           

10,491,764         14,725,526         

24.1 During the year, the Company has made sales amounting to Rs. 667.131 million to RB Hygiene Home Pakistan Limited at an

estimated cost at the beginning of the year plus markup (i.e 5%).
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26.1 Includes Rs. 10.153 million (2018: 12.59 million) and Rs. 15.703 million (2018: 15.38 million) in respect of defined contribution 

and defined benefit plans respectively.

26.2 Comparative sales commission related expenses amounted to Rs. 485.781 million has been reclassified from commission to

advertising and sales promotion to align current year presentation.

27 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 2019 2018

(Rupees in '000)

Salaries, wages and staff welfare 27.1 200,832              365,413              

Travelling, conveyance and entertainment 21,360                18,187                

Rent, rates and taxes 13,906                47,833                

Utilities 2,653                  3,022                  

Insurance 9,430                  7,837                  

Repairs and maintenance 7,568                  15,573                

Depreciation 87,960                39,895                

Communication and stationery 12,013                2,729                  

Legal and professional charges 26,140                18,234                

Security expenses 1,718                  503                     

Other expenses 4,251                  10,294                

387,831              529,520              

27.1 Includes Rs. 3.331 million (2018: Rs. 2.76 million) and Rs. 9.89 million (2018: Rs. 8.95 million) in respect of defined contribution 

and defined benefit plans respectively.

28 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

Auditors' remuneration 28.1 4,501                  3,478                  

Workers' Profit Participation Fund 61,511                169,370              

Workers' Welfare Fund 22.5.4 21,989                55,224                

Central Research Fund 22.4 409                     4,604                  

Exchange loss -                      10,768                

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment -                      3,044                  

Donations -                      21                       

Others 35                       -                      

88,445                246,509              

28.1 Auditors' remuneration

Audit fee                   2,500                   2,346 

Special purpose audit fee                   1,200                         -   

Fee for other certifications                      201                      836 

Out of pocket expenses                      600                      296 

                  4,501                   3,478 

29 OTHER INCOME

Income from financials assets

Finance Income 65,403                                66,148 

Income from non - financials assets

Liabilities no longer required written back -                                      21,435 

Others

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 2,519                                          -   

Scrap sales 8,590                                    9,112 

Exchange gain 14,751                                        -   

Others 25,260                                        -   

116,523              96,695                

30 FINANCE COST

Finance cost on lease liability 12,452                -                      

Finance Cost on balances 30.1 73,790                -                      

Bank charges 305                     1,104                  

86,547                1,104                    

30.1 This represent finance cost on account of opportunity cost allocated by the Company to the RB Hygiene Home Pakistan Limited

due to utilization of its cash flows received out of the receivables outstanding in the books of the Company pertaining to Hygiene

and Home undertaking during the period from 1 January 2019 to 30 September 2019.
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RECKITT BENCKISER PAKISTAN LIMITED
CATEGORIES OF SHAREHOLDING
AS AT DECEMBER  31, 2019
SNO. Shareholders Category No. of 

Shareholder
No. of Shares Percentage

1 Directors, Chief Executive Officer, and their spouse and 

minor children (to be confirm by Company)

6 6 -                         

2 Associated Companies, Undertakings and related Parties 

(to be confirm by Company)

2 4,835,569 98.68                     

3 NIT and ICP

4 Banks, Development Financial Institutions, Non Banking 

Financial Institutions

2 36 0.00                       

5 Insurance Companies

6 Modarabas and Mutual Funds

7 Share holders holding 10% 2 4,835,569 98.68                     

8 General Public :

a. local 495 62,609 1.28                       

b .Foreign

9 Others 7 2,243 0.05                       

           Total (excluding : share holders holding 10%) 512 4,900,463 100.00                  

RECKITT BENCKISER PAKISTAN LIMITED

PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019

NO OF SHAREHOLDERS FROM TO Total Shares

402                                               1                                          100                                       9,776                                   

84                                                 101                                      500                                       21,324                                 

16                                                 501                                      1,000                                   11,423                                 

8                                                    1,001                                   5,000                                   22,371                                 

1                                                    1,730,001                           1,735,000                            1,730,758                           

1                                                    3,100,001                           3,105,000                            3,104,811                           

512                                               4,900,463                          

NO. OF SHARESHOLDINGS
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RECKITT BENCKISER PAKISTAN LIMITED
CATEGORIES OF SHAREHOLDING
AS AT JANUARY 31, 2020
SNO. Shareholders Category No. of 

Shareholder
No. of Shares Percentage

1 Directors, Chief Executive Officer, and their spouse and 

minor children (to be confirm by Company)

-                              -                         -                         

2 Associated Companies, Undertakings and related Parties 

(to be confirm by Company)

2 3,811,395 98.68                     

3 NIT and ICP

4 Banks, Development Financial Institutions, Non Banking 

Financial Institutions

2 28 0.00                       

5 Insurance Companies

6 Modarabas and Mutual Funds

7 Share holders holding 10% 2 3,811,395 98.68                     

8 General Public :

a. local 459 49,865 1.29                       

b .Foreign

9 Others 6 1,240 0.03                       

           Total (excluding : share holders holding 10%) 469 3,862,528 100.00                  

RECKITT BENCKISER PAKISTAN LIMITED

PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING

AS AT JANUARY 31, 2020

NO OF SHAREHOLDERS FROM TO Total Shares

375                                            1                                          100                                   9,060                          

73                                              101                                      500                                   17,628                        

12                                              501                                      1,000                                7,675                          

7                                                1,001                                   5,000                                16,770                        

1                                                1,360,001                            1,365,000                         1,364,183                   

1                                                2,400,001                            2,500,000                         2,447,212                   

469                                           3,862,528                

NO. OF SHARESHOLDINGS
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The Company Secretary 

Reckitt Benckiser Pakistan Limited 

3rd Floor, Tenancy 04 & 05, Corporate Office Block,

Dolmen City, HC Block 4,

Scheme 5, Clifton

Karachi

I / We ____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

of ____________________________________________________________________________________________________(full address)

being a member of Reckitt Benckiser Pakistan Limited hereby appoint ________________________________________________________

of _____________________________________________________________________________________________________(full address)

or failing him ______________________________________________________________________________________________________

of ____________________________________________________________________________________________________(full address)

another  member  of  the  Company  to attend  and  vote  for  me / us  and  on  my / our  behalf  at the  Sixty Ninth Annual General Meeting of 

the Company to be held on the 29th day of April 2020 and at any adjournment thereof.

As witness my / our hand this __________________ day of ___________________ 2020.

Witness No. 1

Name ____________________________________

Address ____________________________________

____________________________________

____________________________________

CNIC No. ____________________________________                                   ___________________________________________________    

                                                                   Signature of Member(s)

Witness No. 2

Name ____________________________________                                   ___________________________________________________    

Address ____________________________________
                                                                  (Name in Block letters)

____________________________________ Folio No.  ________________________________________

____________________________________

CNIC No. ____________________________________

Important:

1.       A member entitled to attend a General Meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote  instead of him / her. No person shall act 

          as a Proxy (except for a corporation) unless he / she is entitled to be present and vote in his / her own right.

2.       Members are requested: 

          (a)       to sign in the same style of signature as is registered with the Company.

          (b)       to write down their Folio Numbers at the place indicated above.

3.       The instrument appointing a proxy, together with the Board of Directors' resolution / Power of Attorney (if any) under which it is signed

           or a notarially certified copy thereof, should be deposited at the Registered Office not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the

           meeting. 

FORM OF PROXY
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